CITY OF HAMILTON AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR ON-SITE ANSENTEE VOTING FOR HAMILTON MUNICIPAL ELECTIONS

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HAMILTON, as follows:

WHEREAS, the Alabama Legislature enacted a new law amending the on-site ansentee voting process during the 1999 Regular Session, Act No. 99-388; and

WHEREAS, this law became effective upon the Governor's signature on June 9, 1999; and

MHERMAS, Act no. 99-388 requires the Mayor and the City Council of the City of Hamilton to assign voters to a purticular on-site voting location for all separately held municipal elections; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council of the City of Hamilton hereby make such assignment in accordance with the provisions of Act no. 99-388 by duly adopted ordinance that on-site absence voting for all municipal elections shall take place on the City of Hamilton on the Saturday ten (10) days prior to any primary, runoff, general, or special election, and that, unless otherwise notified in the case of a special election that includes only a portion of the City, on-site absence voting shall take place at the Hamilton City Hall, located in Hamilton, Alabara.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Hamilton, Alabama, that the Hamilton City Hall shall be designated as the official on-site voting location for the casting of on-site absence ballots for all registered voters of municipal elections held within the City of Hamilton and that said on-site absence voting shall take place on the Saturday then (10) days prior to any primary, runoff, general, or special election unless otherwise motified.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that the above-assigned voting location shall be in effect for all municipal primary, runoff, general, and special elections administered by the City of Hamilton, except special elections which include only a portion of the City, until and unless changes are necessitated by changes made in accordance with Alahama law.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that a copy of this ordinance shall be forwarded to the U.S. Justice Department with a request for pre-clearance of this on-site ansentee voting location and assignment and to the City of Hamilton absentee election manager for notice and advertisement of the coting locations and assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Mayor and City Clerk have caused this ordinance to be executed on this the 19th day of June, 2000.

This Ordinance shall become effective immediately following its passage and posting or publication as provided by law. Any ordinance in conflict with this ordinance is bereby repealed.

Mayor

Adopted and approved this the 19th day of June, 2000.

.....

Due tage

I, Sur Page, City Clerk of the CIty of Hamilton, certify that the foregoing Ordinance No. 2000619 is a true and correct copy of that certain Ordinance adopted by the CIty of Hamilton on the 19th day of June. 2000.

WITNESS, my hand this 19th day of June, 2000.

Sity Clerk ()